

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NOS. 09-1181 & 10-1349

**PUBLIC DEFENDER, ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,**

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,  
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW SECTION OF THE FLORIDA BAR  
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF LAW -  
CENTER FOR ETHICS & PUBLIC SERVICE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael Ufferman  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
FACDL  
Florida Bar No. 114227  
2022-1 Raymond Diehl Road  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
(850) 386-2345

Sonya Rudenstine  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
FACDL  
Florida Bar No. 0711950  
1221 NE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street  
Gainesville, FL 32601  
(352) 359-3972

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
Cases .....	ii
Other Authorities .....	iii
Rules .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    Appellants have shown that their excessive caseloads imminently threaten not only to create conflicts of interest but to deprive their current and former indigent clients of the effective assistance of counsel and are therefore entitled to limit further representations now, without waiting for those threats to materialize. ....	2
A. The extensive evidence presented in the trial court establishes both ongoing violations of the Sixth Amendment rights of PD11’s clients and an unacceptable risk of future such violations.....	3
B. The Third District Court of Appeal improperly limited the Scope of the Sixth Amendment as it applies to systemic deficiencies that threaten to deprive a defendant of his constitutional right to counsel.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940) .....	12
<i>Best et al. v. Grant Cty.</i> , No. 042001890, Mem. Decision (Wash. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2005) .....	15
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	2
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14, 17
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>New York County Lawyer’s Ass’n v. State</i> , 294 A.D.2d 69 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2002).....	14, 15
<i>New York County Lawyer’s Ass’n v. State</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 376 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002).....	15, 18
<i>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	19
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	20
<i>State v. Bowens</i> , 39 So. 3d 479 (3d DCA 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Bowens</i> , 39 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit</i> , 12 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	18, 19

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....13

**Other Authorities**

Adele Bernhard, *Take Courage: What the Courts Can Do to Improve the Delivery of Criminal Defense Services*, 63 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 293 (2002) .....13

Douglas L. Colbert, Ray Paternoster & Shawn Bushway, *Do Attorneys Really Matter? The Empirical & Legal Case for the Right of Counsel at Bail*, 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1719, 1763 (2002) .....10

Justice Denied: America’s Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel, Report of the National Right to Counsel Committee of the Constitution Project, (April 2009) ..... vi

**Rules**

Fla. Bar R. 4-1.7(a)(2).....7
